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LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1285
TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.02.2019

Vocational Colleges

†1285. SHRI MANSHANKAR NINAMA:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the existing number of Self-Financed Vocational colleges in the country, State-wise;

(b) the number of these colleges and the students studying therein;

(c) whether all these colleges are working in compliance with the norms prescribed by the All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE) and National Council for Teacher Education (NCTE);

(d) if not, the reasons for allowing such colleges to function;

(e) whether the students studying in these colleges are transferred to other colleges in case the permission to operate such colleges is cancelled; and

(f) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT


(DR. SATYA PAL SINGH)

(a) to (f) : The self financed colleges imparting vocational education under various streams are under the purview of various regulatory authorities under different departments and therefore data in respect of vocational colleges is not centrally maintained.

              However, University Grants Commission (UGC) is implementing three schemes namely Community College, B.Voc. Degree Programme & DDU KAUSHAL Kendras in Universities and colleges imparting skill based vocational courses. A list of 31 existing self financing institutions approved by UGC along with their approved course on self-financed mode is placed at Annexure- A. The student enrolment in these self-financed vocational colleges is not maintained by UGC.

              All India Council of Technical Education (AICTE) grants approval to institutions only after verifying about their adherence to the norms and standards prescribed in its Approval Process Handbook. If such institutes seek permission to close, the same is considered and allowed by AICTE after transfer of students to nearby AICTE approved institutions. However, no such cases have been reported so far.

*****


Annexure-A

List of the institutions approved under the self-financed mode

Community College

 Name of the Institutions Approved Trade


Andhra Pradesh


1. B.H.H. Degree College for Women,
2/17, Brodipet, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh
(Affiliating to AcharyaNagarjuna University)


 Horticulture & Nursery
Management


Haryana

2. VaishAryaShikshanMahilaMahavidyalaya,
Opposite Railway Station, Line Par
Bahadurgarh-124507, Distt- Jhajjar (Haryana)


 Communication Skill

 Maharashtra


3. Institute of Management and Career
Courses,

Pune -411038, Maharashtra

 Cloud computing
 Business Architecture
 Cyber Law
 Big Data

 Tamilnadu


4. Roever Engineering College, Elambalur -
Perambalur – 621212, Tamilnadu


 Construction and Project
Management

 Refrigeration and Air
Conditioning

 Embedded System Design
Using ARM Processors

 FPGA and its implementation


List of state-wise Self-finance colleges offering B.Voc Degree Programme.

S.No Name of the College Approved Trade


Andhra Pradesh

01 PACE Institute of Technology &
Sciences Jawaharlal Nehru Technological University NH-16m Near Valluramma Temple,
Ongole, Prakasam Dist-523272,
Andhra Pradesh


 Automobiles
 Information Technology

Haryana

02 VaishAryaShikshanMahilaMahav idyalaya, Opposite Railway Station, Line Par Bahadurgarh-
124507, Distt- Jhajjar (Haryana)

 Multimedia & Animation Healthcare Management

Jaipur

03 JayotiVidyapeeth women’s University, Jaipur VedantGyan Valley, Mahla, Jober Link road, NH-8, Jaipur, Ajmer Express Way, VedantGyanVelly, Jharna,
Rajasthan-303 122


 Digital Technology Agriculture & Rural Technology Banking Finance Service
 Live Stock Production& Management.
 Paramedical & Health Administration

Data & Web
 Software Development & System
 Fire Safety
 Child Education & Day Care
 Hotel & Catering
 Tourism and Hospitality Aeronautics Administration Medical Lab & Molecular Technology


Tamil Nadu

04 AarupadaiVeedu Institute of Technology,
Vinayaka Nagar, Rajiv Gandhi
Salai (OMR), Paiyanoor- 603104,
Kanchipuram(Distt), Tamilnadu

 Automotive


05 Suguna Institute of Poultry Management, Udumalpet,
Tiruppur, Distt- Tamilnadu


 Production and Business Management.
 Commercial Broiler production Commercial Layer production Breeder Production and Management Poultry Nutrition and Fee Milling Technology Incubation and Hatchery Management

06 Roever Engineering College, Elambalur - Perambalur - 621212

 Real Estate Management
 Automobile
 Renewable Energy Management


Telangana

07 Sri Indu College of Engineering &
Technology, Sheriguda Village, Ibrahimpatnammandal, Ranga Reddy Distt- Telangana - 501510

 Mobile Communication
 Farm Equipment and Machinery
 Computer Science
 Information Technology


West Bengal

08 Balurghat B.Ed. College Mangalpur, PO-PS (Balurghat, Distt- Dakshin, Dinajpur, Pin -
733101 (West Bengal)


 Fisheries and Farm Management


09 iLead Foundation, 113A Matheswartola road, Topsia
More, Kolkata - 700046


 Theatre Studies
 Retail Management
 Renewable Energy
 Fashion Design
 Beauty & Aesthetics
 Animation


Uttar Pradesh

10 Riward Post Graduate College, Hanumanganj, Sultanpur-228 001


 Public Health
 Food Processing


11 Sri BabuLal PGM, SBL College of B.Ed BTC and SBL Law College, Barsana Road, Goverdhan,
Mathura

  Pharmaceutical & Chemical Industry.
 Plastic & Polymer Industries Planet tissue Culture


List of state-wise Self-finance colleges offering DDU KAUSHAL Kendra.

S.No. Name of the Institution Approved Trade

Andhra Pradesh

1.

Rajeev Gandhi Memorial College of Engineering & Technology, NH-18, Nerawada Cross Road, Nandyal-518 501, Kurnool District, A.P.

I. Computer Hardware
II. Computer Network Maintenance
III. It/Ites

Chattisgarh

2.
Dr. C.V. Raman University Bilashpur, Chhattisgarh I. Telecommunication

II. Retail Management & IT


Gujarat

3.

Atmiya Institute of Technology and Science, YogidhamGurukul, Kalawad Road, Rajkot-
360005, Gujarat

I. IT
II. Computer Application & Technology
III. Applied Electronics &
Instrumentation

Haryana

4.

SGT University, Gurgaon-BadliRoad,Chandu-Budhera, Gurgaon,
Haryana

I. Food Production
II. Tourism & Hospitality Management
III. Hospital Instrumentation &
Management

Kerala

5.
Amrita VishvaVidyaapeetham, Amritapuri Campus, Clappana, Kollam, Kerala I. Precision Engineering

II. Tool engineering

Karnataka

6.

Padmashree Institute of Management and Science, #149, Padmashree Campus, Kommaghatta, Sulikere(Post), Kengeri, Banglore-60, Karnataka

I. Food Processing and Nutraceuticals
II. Para Medical & Health Care medical lab technology

7.
Swami Vevekananda Yoga AnusandhanaSamsthanam Bangalore –
560019 I Yoga Therapy

Madhya Pradesh

8.
Rajeev Gandhi College, Shahpura, Bhopal, MP I. Marketing Management & IT

II.Sports,Nutrition& Physiotherapy

Odisha

9.
Centurion University of Technology and Management, Gajapatti, Odisha I. Automotive technology

II.Tourism& Hospitality

Tamilnadu

10.
Dr. N.G.P. Arts and Science College, Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu I. Accounting & taxation

II.Analytics

11.
SNS College of Technology, Sathy Main Road, SNS Kalvi Nagar, Saravanampatti Post, Coimbatore, TN

I. Plumbing
II. Logistics & supply chain management

12.

Sri Ramakrishna College of Arts & Science for Women, 395, Sarojini Naidu Road, Siddhapudhur Coimbatore- 641044, Tamil
Nadu.

I. Automobile technology
II. Production technology
III. Technology in Electrical & Electronic devices

13.
Sri
ChandrasekharendraSaraswathiViswaMaha
vidyalaya, Enathur, Kanchipuram- 631561

I. Health care
II. Banking

14.
V.O. Chidambaram College, Thoothukudi,
Tamilnadu

I.Animation& Graphic Designing
II. Networking & system administration
III. Logistic management

Uttar Pradesh


15.

ShyamlalSaraswatiMahavidyalaya,
SaraswatiVihar, Shikarpur- 202395, Bulandshahr, Uttar Pradesh

I. Computer hardware & networking maintenance computer animation & multimedia
II. Soil & water Conservation

16.
Shree Jee Baba Institute, Semari, Chhata, Dist. Mathura, UP I. Retail management

II. Apparel manufacturing & designing

